Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

ANAR
\ ) -

Jll NORTH ASIA RESOURCES

b= &R

NORTH ASIA RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
Lt ERERBRL A

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 61)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT

Reference is made to the annual report (the “Annual Report”) of North Asia Resources
Limited (the “Company”) for the year ended 31 December 2013 published on the websites of
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) and the Company on 25
April 2014. Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used in this announcement have the
same meanings as defined in the Annual Report.

In addition to the information provided in the Annual Report, the Company would like to
further inform the Shareholders and potential investors of the Company the following

information:
1. Fund Raising Activities — Placing

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 18 December 2012, on 18
December 2012, the Company entered into a placing agreement with a placing agent,
pursuant to which the placing agent conditionally agreed to procure, on a best-effort
basis, placees to subscribe for new convertible bonds (which are convertible into shares
at the initial conversion price of HK$0.31 per conversion share) and promissory notes,
each of them had an aggregate principal amount of not more than US$30 million (the
“Placing”). Part of the Placing was completed on 24 June 2013 and the remainder was
completed on 3 July 2013. The net proceeds from the placing were approximately
US$59,642,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$465,208,000).

1=



It was disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 18 December 2012 that the
estimated net proceeds, after the deduction of the estimated expenses, in relation to the
Placing will be approximately US$59,642,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$465,208,000). The net proceeds from the Placing was intended to be used for the
payment of part of the consideration for the very substantial acquisition and future
operation of coal mines located in Shanxi as announced in the announcement dated 8

October 2014 and as general working capital of the Group.

US$ HKS$
US$60M CB&PN 59,642,000.00 465,207,600.00
Partial repayment of HK$400M PN (45,948,717.95) (358,400,000.00)
Payment of interest (CCBI) (1,200,000.00) (9,360,000.00)
Payment of interest (US$60M CB&PN) (5,993,424.65) (46,748,712.27)
Other operating expenses (3,988,407.49) (31,109,578.40)
Balances as at 31 Oct 2014 2,511,449.91 19,589,309.33

Information of the coal mines of the Group

The summary of expenditure incurred for the year ended 31 December 2013 is set out

below:
Mines

Expenditures Liaoyuan Jinxin  Xinfeng Bolong Fuchang
(HKS$ in million) Mine Mine Mine Mine Mine
Exploration 21.4 0 10.6 29.1 4.5
Construction 3.7 0.1 11.2 20.9 2.1
Equipment and

installation 16.3 18.4 13.1 8.7 11.2
Total 41.4 18.5 34.9 58.7 17.8

There was no capital expenditures incurred and other non-operating expenditures that

were charged to income statement during the year ended 31 December 2013.



As the operations of the mines had not started as at the reporting date of the Annual

Report, the reserves and resources estimate and grading remains the same as per the

CPR performed by JT Boyd as published in the circular of the Company in relation to

the very substantial acquisition dated 25 March 2013. The reserves and resources

estimates are:

MINING RIGHT AREAS
In-Place Resource (Mt) Recoverable Reserves (Mt) Marketable Reserves (Mt)

Processing % of

Mine Measured Indicated  Inferred Total ~ Proved Probable Total ~ Yield%  Proved Probable Total ~ Reserves
Within Authorized Mining Elevation
Bolong 18.58 19.27 - 37.85 11.09 10.25 2134 93 10.27 9.54 19.81 45
Fuchang 8.10 231 - 1041 4.62 1.06 5.68 92 423 0.99 502 12
Tinxin 138 228 - 3.66 0.78 1.02 1.80 94 0.72 0.98 1.70 4
Liaoyuan 8.97 6.52 2.53 18.02 442 349 791 94 414 3.30 144 17
Xinfeng 6.39 6.59 - 12.98 4.09 332 741 93 379 3.07 6.86 16
Total 4342 36.97 253 82.92 25.00 19.14 44.14 23.15 17.88 41.03 94
Outside Authorized Mining Elevation
Bolong 0.59 0.66 - 1.25 (.36 0.34 0.70 94 0.34 0.32 (.66 2
Jinxin 0.59 2.64 045 3.68 033 142 175 95 033 1.34 1.67 4
Total 118 330 045 493 (.69 1.76 245 0.67 1.66 233 6
Total

Bolong 19.17 19.93 - 39.10 11.45 10.59 204 93 10.61 9.86 2047 47
Fuchang 8.10 231 - 10.41 4.62 1.06 5.68 92 403 0.99 522 12
Jinxin 1.97 492 045 134 L1l 244 355 95 1.05 232 337 8
Liaoyuan 8.97 6.52 253 18.02 442 349 791 94 414 330 144 17
Xinfeng 6.39 6.59 - 12.98 4.09 332 741 93 379 3.07 6.86 16
Total 44.60 40.27 298 87.85 25.69 20.90 46.59 23.82 19.54 43.36 100




The reserves and resources table were compiled by the technical advisors from JT Boyd.

Their identities and qualifications are set out as follows:

Mr. Ronald L. Lewis — Chief Operating Officer and Managing Director, BS (Civil

Engineering)

Mr. Lewis has over 40 years of experience in assessment and evaluation of coal mining
companies, with specialized expertise in the areas of coal/mineral reserve estimation,
opencut and underground mine analysis, and economic assessment of mining
operations. He is a Registered Professional Mining Engineer within the United States
and a recognized expert in mining property valuation. Mr. Lewis is a Registered
Member of the Society for Mining, Metallurgy, and Exploration, Inc., and is qualified as
a Competent Person as defined in the JORC Code. Mr. Lewis accepts overall

responsibility for the CPR and he is independent as required by Rule 18.22.

Myr. Dehui (David) Zhong — Managing Director — China, BS (Mining Engineering)

Mr. Zhong has over 40 years of experience in the mining industry, primarily in coal
mine design at the Beijing Coal Design and Research Institute. He last served as the

institute’s Chief Engineer.

Mr. James F. Kvitkovich — Vice President, BS (Mining Engineering)

Mr. Kvitkovich has 30 years of experience in assessment and evaluation of underground
coal mining operations throughout the world. He is a Registered Professional Engineer
within the United States and is highly experienced with regard to reviewing and
evaluating CM and LW mining operations. Mr. Kvitkovich is a Registered Member of
the Society for Mining, Metallurgy, and Exploration, Inc., and is a Competent Person as
defined in the JORC Code. Mr. Kvitkovich is a co-author of this CPR and he is
independent as required by Rule 18.22.

Mpr. Paul D. Anderson — Director of Geological Services, BS (Geology)

Mr. Anderson is a Certified Professional Geologist (AIPG) with 36 years of
professional experience in exploration, evaluation, and development of coal and
mineral deposits. Mr. Anderson is a Registered Member of the Society for Mining,
Metallurgy, and Exploration, Inc., and a member of the American Institute of
Professional Geologists, and is qualified as a Competent Person as defined in the JORC
Code. Mr. Anderson is a co-author of this CPR and he is independent as required by
Rule 18.22.



Mr. Jisheng (Jason) Han — Mining Consultant, MS (Mining Engineering)

Mr. Han has 16 years of mining industry experience in both China and the United States
with extensive background in evaluation of underground mines in China. His technical
specialty is geotechnical assessments of underground openings. Mr. Han is a Registered
Member of the Society for Mining, Metallurgy, and Exploration, Inc., and is a
Competent Person as defined in the JORC Code. Mr. Han is a co-author of this CPR and
he is independent as required by Rule 18.22.

As mentioned, due to the mining accident and the suspension of development in October
2013, the completion date of the improvement works and the commencement date of the
commercial operation will be delayed. Please refer to the announcement of the
Company dated 8 August 2014 for further details.

As mentioned in the announcement dated 8 August 2014 and the Interim Report 2014,
all the relevant rectification plans for all five mines have been approved by the relevant
authorities and the Group has commenced the reconstruction and improvement works
accordingly. In light of these circumstances, under the best estimate of the management,
the revised schedule of the improvement works and operation of the respective mines is
set out below:

Expected
completion date of Expected date of
the reconstruction and commencement of
improvement works commercial operation
Liaoyuan Mine 31 January 2015 30 June 2015
Jinxin Mine Completed 31 December 2014
Xinfeng Mine 31 January 2015 31 May 2015
Bolong Mine 31 December 2014 30 April 2015
Fuchang Mine Completed 30 November 2014

Fuchang Mine

In June 2013, transformation project basically completed. Upon completion, according
to the preliminary design of technological innovation, the safety requirements for
special articles of Fuchang mine and combined with production needs, the safety and
quality assurance section of roadway of Fuchang mine already achieved the expected
performance and passed the Government’s inspection. All aspects of the whole Fuchang
project especially for mine hoist, transport, ventilation, electricity, drainage, safety
monitoring system are more secured and reliable and the working environment and the
production capacity of the workers and their living environment have been greatly

—5-—



improved. However, as disclosed in the announcement dated 16 October 2013, the
Company received a formal notice of L7 &Mk T36FE (Shanxi Provincial Coal
Industry Office*) and T 3¢ i /& T.2£ 7 (Gujiao Municipality Coal Industry Bureau*)
that the construction and development of all coal mines in Shanxi Province had to be
suspended (the “Suspension”).

On 5 March 2014, Shanxi Provincial Coal Industry Office and Gujiao Municipality Coal
Industry Bureau had granted the Company for the approval of resumption of work. In
late March 2014, the Company had completed the Pyrotechnics application procedures
required by M MHE /M (Gujiao Coal Authority*) and 2 /A% )5 (the Public
Security Bureau of Gujiao City*) for the supplies of explosive materials. In April 2014,
the Company began the first mining of the surface arrangement. As of October 2014, the
preparation of the first mining surface has been completed. However, due to the delayed
delivery of the mining equipment, the installation of some machine is not yet
completed. In order to begin the first trial run of the mining, the Company is now
checking with the relevant suppliers for the delivery date. In addition, as the
engineering department and equipment manufacturers have not provided all the
information in relation to the civil engineering, equipment procurement, installation
engineering quality certification, the progress of applying the certification of work has
been slowed down. The Company is now dealing with the relevant departments for the
certification.

Jinxin Mine

In June 2013, transformation project of coal mine basically completed. Upon
completion, according to the preliminary design of technological innovation, and safety
requirements for special articles of Jinxin mine and combined with the production
needs, the safety, and quality assurance section of roadway of Jinxin mine already
achieved the expected performance and passed the Government’s inspection. All
aspects of the whole Jinxin project especially for mine hoist, transport, ventilation,
electricity, drainage, safety monitoring system are more secured and reliable and the
working environment and the production capacity of the workers and their living
environment have been greatly improved. As mentioned, the construction and
development of all coal mines in Shanxi Province had been halted by the Suspension.

On April 30, 2014, Shanxi Provincial Coal Industry Office and Gujiao Municipality
Coal Industry Bureau had granted the Company for the approval of resumption of work.
In mid May 2014, the Company had completed the Pyrotechnics application procedures
required by Gujiao Coal Authority and the Public Security Bureau of Gujiao City for the
supplies of explosive materials. In May 2014, the Company began the first mining of the

*  for identification purposes only



surface arrangement. As of October 2014, the preparation of the first mining surface has
been completed. However, due to the delayed delivery of the mining equipment, the
installation of some machine is not yet completed. In order to begin the first trial run of
the mining, the Company is now checking with the relevant suppliers for the delivery
date. In addition, as the engineering department and equipment manufacturers have not
provided all the information in relation to the civil engineering, equipment
procurement, installation engineering quality certification, the progress of applying the
certification of work has been slowed down. The Company is now dealing with the
relevant departments for the certification.

Bolong Mine

In 2013, the construction of the production and auxiliary systems of Bolong mine
(including industrial sites, ground transportation, warehouse, boiler room, dormitories,
etc. inclined primary and secondary production system) has basically completed 60% of
mine production system, in which the power supply, electrical distribution systems and
heating systems and heating engineering has been fully completed. And the
environmental protection works has been basically completed and the safety
engineering construction has been 80% completed. As disclosed in the announcement
dated 16 October 2013, the Company received a formal notice of Shanxi Provincial
Coal Industry Office and Gujiao Municipality Coal Industry Bureau that the
construction and development of all coal mines in Shanxi Province had to be suspended.

On 17 March 2014, Shanxi Provincial Coal Industry Office and Gujiao Municipality
Coal Industry Bureau had granted the Company for the approval of resumption of work.
In April 2014, the Company had completed the Pyrotechnics application procedures
required by Gujiao Coal Authority and the Public Security Bureau of Gujiao City for the
supplies of explosive materials and began to restore mine renovation projects. As of
October 2014, mine production system has been completed 80%, which pioneering
project of mines is nearing completion 90%. However, due to the late delivery of
equipment, the installation of the transportation, ventilation and compression
equipment has been slowed down. The Company is now checking with the relevant
suppliers for the delivery date in order to minimize the impact of delays in the project.

Xinfeng Mine

In 2013, the construction of the production and auxiliary systems of Xinfeng mine
(including industrial sites, ground transportation, warehouse, boiler room, dormitories,
etc. inclined primary and secondary production system) has been completed half of
mine production system, in which the power supply, electrical distribution systems and
heating systems and heating engineering has been completed. In addition, the

7 -



underground construction and environmental protection of water treatment stations and
coal dust prevention sprinkler system have been basically completed. In addition to
ventilation, disaster prevention, external safety equipment works, other projects have
been completed, the safety engineering construction has been completed 60%. Due to
the Suspension, all the construction and development of all mines in Shanxi had been
halted.

On 31 March 2014, Shanxi Provincial Coal Industry Office and Gujiao Municipality
Coal Industry Bureau had granted the Company for the approval of resumption of work.
In early April 2014, the Company had completed the Pyrotechnics application
procedures required by Gujiao Coal Authority and the Public Security Bureau of Gujiao
City for the supplies of explosive materials and began to resume the coal renovation
project. As of October 2014, the mine production system has been completed 60%,
which the pioneering project of mines has been completed 80%. However, due to
changes in the geological structure of coal occurs and the pressure increase, the
pioneering construction of mines has been slowed down. The Company is now
consulting with the relevant experts in order to resolve the problem as quickly as
possible. In addition, in July 2014 the arrangement of the village nearby the mines had
not been compromised, the construction of the mine expansion project cannot reach
corresponding coal renovation project schedule. In August 2014, all the works of
Xinfeng mine have been resumed as the arrangement has been compromised.

Liaoyuan Mine

In 2013, the ground support system construction of Liaoyuan mine (including industrial
sites, ground transportation, warehouse, boiler room, dormitories, etc.) has been
completed. The inclined primary and secondary production system has been basically
completed 50% where the power supply, electrical distribution systems and heating
systems and heating engineering has been fully completed and underground fire
engineering, ventilation, disaster prevention, safety equipment project has not been
completed. And the environmental construction and the remaining works of
underground water-treatment plant have been basically completed while the safety
engineering construction has been completed 50%. Due to the Suspension, all the
construction and development of all mines in Shanxi had been halted.

On 12 May 2014, Shanxi Provincial Coal Industry Office granted the Company for the
approval of resumption of work while the Gujiao Municipality Coal Industry Bureau
granted the Company for the approval of resumption of work on 11 September 2014. In
mid-September 2014, the Company had completed the Pyrotechnics application
procedures required by Gujiao Coal Authority and the Public Security Bureau of Gujiao
City for the supplies of explosive materials and began to resume the coal renovation
project. Liaoyuan mine currently is stepping up the normal construction.

8-



The above clarification does not affect other information contained in the Annual Report and

save as disclosed herein, the contents of the Annual Report remain unchanged.

By the order of the Board of
North Asia Resources Holdings Limited
Mr. Zhang Sanhuo
Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 December 2014

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zhang Sanhuo, Mr. Huang Boqi and Mr. Tse Michael
Nam are the executive Directors, Mr. Zou Chengjian is the non-executive Director and Ms.
Leung Yin Fai, Mr. Leung Po Wing, Bowen Joseph (GBS, JP) and Mr. Zhou Chunsheng are the

independent non-executive Directors.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6.000950
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


